



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LCT CAPITAL, LLC,

Plaintiff Below,
Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

NGL ENERGY PARTNERS LP and
NGL ENERGY HOLDINGS LLC,

Defendants Below,
Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

Nos. 565,2019 & 568,2019

Court Below:
The Superior Court of the State of
Delaware,
C.A. No. N15C-08-109 WCC CCLD

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL AND
CROSS-APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL

K&L GATES, LLP

Steven L. Caponi (No. 3484)

600 King St., Suite 901

Wilmington, DE 19801

Tel: (302) 416-7000

Email: steven.caponi@klgates.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff Below, Appellant/
Cross-Appellee LCT Capital, LLC.*

Of counsel:

Roger R. Crane

Thomas A. Warns

K&L GATES, LLP

599 Lexington Avenue

New York, NY 10022

(212) 536-3900

Email: roger.crane@klgates.com

Email: tom.warns@klgates.com

Dated: July 31, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACT	5
ARGUMENT ON REPLY	9
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT IMPROPERLY EXCLUDED BENEFIT-OF-THE-BARGAIN DAMAGES AS A REMEDY FOR DEFENDANTS’ FRAUD UNDER THE FACTS OF THIS CASE	9
A. LCT Is Not Estopped From Recovering Benefit-Of-The-Bargain Damages	9
B. Delaware Case Law On Fraud Damages	10
C. There Are Strong Public Policy Reasons To Apply The Benefit-Of-The-Bargain Rule Based On The Facts Of This Case	16
D. Since A Plaintiff Can Recover Benefit-Of-The-Bargain Damages In Delaware Under Promissory Estoppel They Should Be A vailable For Fraud.....	19
E. Since NGL Did Not Object To Benefit-of-the-Bargain Damages Until After Trial This Court Should Not Address That Issue.....	20
F. Decisions In Other Jurisdictions Have Found That Benefit-Of-The Bargain-Damages Are Not Dependent On The Existence Of A Contract	22
G. NGL Has Failed To Accurately Distinguish Any Of LCT’s Cases Awarding Benefit-Of-The-Bargain Damages Even Though There Wasn’t A Contract.....	24
H. NGL’s Non-Delaware Damage Award Cases	27
ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL.....	32

II.	IF BENEFIT-OF-THE-BARGAIN DAMAGES ARE NOT ALLOWED, THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERROR BY SETTING ASIDE THE <i>QUANTUM MERUIT</i> DAMAGES AWARDED OF \$4 MILLION.....	32
A.	Question Presented.....	32
B.	Scope of Review.....	32
C.	Merits of Argument.....	32
1.	The Superior Court Did Not <i>Sua Sponte</i> Order A New Trial On <i>Quantum Meruit</i> Damages.....	33
2.	The Superior Court Properly Ordered A New Trial On Damages In The Event That Benefit-Of-The-Bargain Is Not Allowed For Fraud.....	33
III.	LCT RELIED ON NGL’S FRAUDULENT MISREPRESENTATIONS....	36
A.	Question Presented.....	36
B.	Scope of Review.....	36
C.	Merits of Argument.....	36
IV.	THE SUPERIOR COURT PROPERLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY ON FRAUDULENT MISREPRESENTATIONS AND IF WRONG IT WAS HARMLESS ERROR AND NGL WAIVED ITS RIGHT TO RAISE THE RAISE THE ISSUE ON APPEAL BY NOT OBJECTING TO THE JURY CHARGE UNTIL AFTER THE TRIAL	40
A.	Question Presented.....	40
B.	Scope of Review.....	40
C.	Merits of Argument.....	40
1.	NGL Waived Its Right to Appeal the Superior Court Fraudulent Misrepresentations Jury Charge.....	40

2.	The Superior Court Properly Instructed The Jury On Fraudulent Misrepresentation.....	42
3.	If The Superior Court Did Not Properly Instruct the Jury On Fraudulent Misrepresentation It Was Harmless Error	42
	CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aerotech Resources, Inc. v. Dodson Aviation, Inc.</i> , 91 Fed. Appx. 37 (10th Cir. 2004).....	22, 26
<i>Auto Chem Labs. Inc. v. Turtle Wax, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 3769209 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 24, 2010)	29
<i>B&P Holdings I, LLC v. Grand Sasso, Inc.</i> , 114 F.App’x. 461 (3d Cir. 2004)	30
<i>Bohnsack v. Varco L.P.</i> , 668 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2012)	29
<i>Broughton v. Wong</i> , N. CV N14C-01-185 VLM, 2018 WL 1867185 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 15, 2018), <i>aff ’d</i> . 204 A.3d 105 (Del. 2019)	22
<i>CGI Fed. Inc. v. FCI Fed. Inc.</i> , 814 S.E.2d 183 (Va. 2018)	30
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Chaplake Holdings, Ltd.</i> , 822 A. 2d 1024 (Del. 2003)	21
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Quimby</i> , 144 A.2d 123 (Del. 1958)	19, 21, 41
<i>Cohen-Thomas v. Lewullis</i> , 2016 WL 721009 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 29, 2016)	22, 40, 41
<i>Dastgheib v. Genentech Inc.</i> , 438 F.Supp. 2d 546 (E.D. Pa. 2006)	22, 26
<i>Dickens v. Costello</i> , 2004 WL 1731136 (Del. Super. Ct. July 20, 2004).....	22
<i>Dierker v. Eagle Nat’l Bank</i> , 888 F. Supp. 2d 645 (D. Md. 2012).....	29

<i>DiSabatino v. U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Co.</i> , 635 F. Supp. 350 (D. Del. 1986).....	16
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours Co. v. Florida Evergreen Foliage</i> , 744 A.2d 457 (Del. 1999)	15, 16
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Coopers & Lybrand</i> , 928 F.Supp. 557 (W.D. Pa. 1996).....	28
<i>Gardner v. Rosecliff Realty Co.</i> , 41 N.J. Super. 1, 124 A.2d 30 (App. Div. 1956)	23
<i>Garnatz v. Stifel, Nicolaus & Co., Inc.</i> , 559 F.2d 1357 (8th Cir. 1977)	18
<i>Grunstein v. Silva</i> , 2011 WL 378782 (Del. Ch. Jan. 31, 2011).....	19, 20
<i>Grunstein v. Silva</i> , 2014 WL 4473641 (Del. Ch. Sept. 5, 2014).....	20
<i>Harnish v. Widener Univ. Sch. of Law</i> , 833 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2016)	14, 29
<i>IPFS Corp. v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , 2013 WL 11541918 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 15, 2013)	28
<i>Matter of Kratzer</i> , 9 B.R. 235 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1981)	22, 23, 24
<i>Leftwich v. Gaines</i> , 134 N.C. App. 502 (N.C. Ct. App. 1999)	22
<i>Lewis v. Citizens Agency of Madelia</i> , 306 Minn. 194 (1975)	22, 27
<i>LHC Nashua P'ship, Ltd. v. PDNED Sagamore Nashua, L.L.C.</i> , 659 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2011)	30
<i>Manzo v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 31926606 (Del. Ch. Dec. 19, 2002)	15, 16

<i>Marcus v. BMW</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012)	14
<i>May v. Bigmar, Inc.</i> , 838 A.2d 285 (Del. Ch. 2003)	41
<i>McConkey v. AON Corp.</i> , 354 N.J. Super. 25 (N.J. 2002)	22, 23
<i>McKee v. Isle of Capri Casinos, Inc.</i> , 864 N.W.2d 518 (Iowa 2015)	31
<i>Midwest Home District v. Domco Indus.</i> , 585 N.W. 2d 735 (Iowa 1998)	22, 25
<i>Olson v. Kendrick</i> , 1984 Del. Super. Lexis 712 (Del. Super. Ct. May 1, 1984)	9, 14
<i>Parks v. Macro-Dynamics, Inc.</i> , 591 P.2d 1005 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1979).....	29
<i>Pelletier v. Stuart-James Co., Inc.</i> , 863 F.2d 1550 (11th Cir. 1989)	27
<i>Rauch v. Rauch</i> , 2017 WL 3722545 (N.J. Super. Ct., App. Div. Aug. 30, 2017).....	27
<i>RGC Int’l Investors v. Greka Energy Corp.</i> , 2001 WL 984689 (Del. Ch. Aug. 22, 2001)	19
<i>Roboserve, Inc. v. Kato Kagoku Co. Ltd.</i> , 78 F.3d 266 (7th Cir. 1996)	27, 28
<i>Roil Energy LLC v. Edington</i> , 2016 WL 4132471 (Wash. Ct. App. Aug. 2, 2016).....	28
<i>In re Rolleson</i> , 2013 WL 5797861 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. Oct. 29, 2013).....	30
<i>In re Rollison</i> , 520 B.R. 109,112-13 (D. Colo. Bankr. 2014)	30

<i>Scott v. Amisial</i> , 2019 WL 4724815 (Del. Sept. 26, 2019).....	32
<i>Shuttleworth v. Abramo</i> , 1994 Del. Ch. Lexis 126 (Del. Ch. July 14, 1994)	14, 15
<i>Siga Technologies, Inc. v. Pharmathene, Inc.</i> , 67 A.3d 330 (2013).....	19
<i>Simon v. San Paolo U.S. Holding Co., Inc.</i> , 113 P.3d 63 (Cal. 2005).....	30
<i>Sorenson v. Gardner</i> , 334 P.2d 471 (Or. 1959)	28
<i>Stephenson v. Capano Dev. Inc.</i> , 462 A.2d 1069 (Del. 1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Streeks Inc. v. Diamond Hill Farms, Inc.</i> , 605 N.W. 2d 110 (Neb. 2000) <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Knights of Columbus Council 3152 v. KFS BD, Inc.</i> , 791 N.W.2d 317 (Neb. 2010)	30
<i>Sudo Props, Inc. v. Terrebonne Parish Consol. Gov't</i> , 2008 WL 2623000 (E.D. La. July 2, 2008)	28
<i>Tam v. Spitzer</i> , 1995 WL 510043 (Del. Ch. Aug. 17, 1995)	15, 16
<i>Town of Cheswold v. Vann</i> , 9 A.3d 467 (Del. 2010)	36
<i>Trytko v. Hubbell Inc.</i> , 28 F.3d 715 (7th Cir. 1994)	27
<i>Twin Coach Co. v. Chance Voieght Aircraft, Inc.</i> , 163 A.2d 278 (Del. 1960)	42
<i>Twin Fires Investment, LLC v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter & Co.</i> , 837 N.E.2d 1121 (Mass. 2005).....	29, 30
<i>U.S. Bank. Nat. v. Swanson</i> , 2006 WL 1579779 (Del. May 1, 2006)	9

<i>U.S. v. Turner</i> , 465 F.3d 667 (6th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Villeux v. National Broadcasting Co.</i> , 206 F.3d 92 (1st Cir. 2000).....	22, 25
<i>Weinshel v. Willott LLC</i> , 2006 WL 1229933 (Conn. Super. Ct. Apr. 13, 2006)	30
<i>Zanakis-Pico v. Cutter Dodge, Inc.</i> , 47 P. 3d 1222 (Haw. 2002).....	30
<i>Zeliff v. Sabatino</i> , 104 A.2d 54 (N.J. 1954)	15
Rules	
Del. R. Civ. P. 50(a).....	33, 36
Del. R. Civ. P. 50(b).....	4
Del. R. Civ. P. 51	21, 41, 42
Del. R. Civ. P. 59(c).....	33
Other Authorities	
17 CFR § 240.10b-5.....	18
Del. P.J.I. Civ. § 22.17 (2000)	11
Treatises	
13 A.L.R.3d 883 Annot. (1967).....	17
37 Am.Jur.2d, Fraud and Deceit §354 (1968)	17, 18,31
C.J.S. Estoppel §117	9
31 C.J.S. §173	9, 10
Charles T. McCormick, <i>Handbook on the Law of Damages</i> §122 (1935).....	17
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 164 (1981). Ex. A	42

Restatement (Second) of Torts §549, comment i25, 27

William L. Prosser, *Handbook of the Law of Torts* §105 (3rd ed.
1964)17

Williston on Contracts, §1392 (Rec. Ed. 1937).....17
